| FORM PTO-1591 1-31-90 06-16-19 | 98 | SHEET | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office |
|--|---------------|--------------------------|--|
| 6-1-98 Fab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ | | * | ▼ ▼ |
| To the Honorable Commissioner o 10074033 | 2 | e attached origi | nal documents or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | | address of red | ceiving party(ies): |
| Wolfgang Gentner; Emmerich Kleb; Joerg Riehle; and Hans Riehle | / . T | Riehle GmbH | ugteile Hans |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Security Agreement Other | 71696 | ress: Im B Moeglingen | |
| Execution Date: December 19, 1997 | Additional na | me(s) & address(| es) attached? 🛘 Yes 🛮 💆 No |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, to A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/977,718 Additional numbers attacks | B. Patent | No.(s) | on is: |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Barry R. Lipsitz | 6. Total numb | per of application | ns and patents involved: 1 |
| Internal Address: | ∑ Enclos | sed | rged to deposit account |
| Street Address: | 8. Deposit ad | ccount number | : |
| FC:56ity: Monroe 40.00 40: CT ZIP: 06468 | (Attach dup | olicate copy of th | is page if paying by deposit account) |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. Barry R. Lipsitz Name of Person Signing | Signature | · | May 27, 1998 |
| | Total | number of pages $PATE$ | comprising cover sheet: |
| OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | REEL: | | ME: 0236 |

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the undersigned,

Wolfgang GENTNER, Emmerich KLEB, Joerg RIEHLE and Hans RIEHLE

who, has/have created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed concurrently herewith and is entitled **TRAILER COUPLING**

Do hereby sell, assign and transfer to: ORIS Fahrzeugteile Hans Richle GmbH

whose address is: Im Bornrain 2, 71696 Moeglingen / Germany

its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties;

Agree that ORIS Fahrzeugteile Hans Riehle GmbH hereinafter referred to as Assignee, may

apply for and receive in its own name Letters Patent for said invention and said inventions, hereinafter referred to as said invention, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

| | TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we have herem ber, 1997. | reunto set my/our signature(s) this19th | day of |
|-----------|---|---|--------|
| | | al offeren the | (L.S.) |
| | | Wolfgang GENTNER J | (L.S.) |
| | | Emmerich KLEB | (L.S.) |
| | | Joerg RIEHLE | (L.S.) |
| (Witness) | Homm Mail | Hans RIEHLE | |
| (Witness) | Hermann Mäurle | | |

H0E-420

RECORDED: 06/01/1998